
 

 

 
 

Members: Libby Lisgo (Chair), Dave Mansell (Vice-Chair), Simon Coles, 
Steve Griffiths, John Hunt, Dawn Johnson, Richard Lees, 
Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Andy Milne, Andy Pritchard, 
Vivienne Stock-Williams, Ray Tully and Sarah Wakefield 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee  

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Community Scrutiny Committee held on 30th September 
2021. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
  
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 

 

SWT Community Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 28th October, 2021, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus pandemic 

Due to the temporary legislation (within the Coronavirus Act 
2020, which allowed for use of virtual meetings) coming to an 
end on 6 May 2021, the council’s committee meetings will 
now take place in the office buildings at the John Meikle 
Room, Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton. 
Unfortunately due to capacity requirements the Chamber at 
West Somerset House is not able to be used at this current 
moment. 

Following the Government guidance on measures to reduce 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), the council 
meeting rooms will have very limited capacity. With this in 
mind, we will be encouraging those members of the public 
who have registered to speak to attend the meetings in 
person at the office buildings, if they wish. (We will still be 
offering to those members of the public that are not 
comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read out 
by a member of the Governance team). Please can we urge 
all members of the public who are only interested in listening 
to the debate to view our live webcasts from the safety of 
their own home to help prevent the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19). 

 
 

5. Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 To update the Community Scrutiny Committee on the 
progress of resolutions and recommendations from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 

 

6. Community Scrutiny Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 
 

 

7. Executive and Full Council Forward Plans  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 To review the Forward Plans of the Executive and Full 
Council. 
 

 

8. Review of Voluntary and Community Sector Grants  (Pages 21 - 40) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Chair of the Working 
Group and Executive Councillor for Community, Cllr Chris 
Booth. 
 
This report is pertaining to the results of the Member’s 
Working Group regarding the Annual Review for Voluntary 
and Community Sector (VCS) Grants and makes a future 
spending proposal. 

 



 

 

 

9. Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and 
Public  

 

 During discussion of the following items (Item 10, Appendix 3 
and 6 and 7) it may be necessary to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on 
Article 13 13.02(e) (a presumption in favour of openness) of 
the Constitution.  This decision may be required because 
consideration of this matter in public may disclose 
information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt 
information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  The Community Scrutiny Committee will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

The Community Scrutiny Committee to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the next items of business 
(Item 10, Appendix 3 and 6 and 7 only) on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

 

10. North Taunton Woolaway Project  - Authorisation to 
make a Compulsory Purchase Order in relation to the 
North Taunton Woolaway Project  

(Pages 41 - 116) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor 
Member Francesca Smith. 
 
The Report has two purposes: 

 To reinforce the Council’s willingness to progress a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) to achieve vacant 
possession of the North Taunton Woolaway Project 
(the Project) development area to achieve the 
successful regeneration of North Taunton.  The 
Council throughout the CPO process enthusiastically 
attempt to purchase by mutual consent wherever 
possible.  

 To request permission from the Executive to purchase 
two privately owned dwellings in the North Taunton 
Woolaway Project (the Project), if purchased this will 
avoid CPO activity in relation to these properties.   

 

 



 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. Y
[...]
e 
first floor and are fully accessible. Lift access to The John Meikle Room, is available 
from the main ground floor entrance at The Deane House. The Council Chamber at 
West Somerset House is on the ground floor and is fully accessible via a public 
entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are available across both 
locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane House and West Somerset 
House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. 
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 09 2021 

 

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee - 30 September 2021 
 
 

Present:  

 Councillors Dave Mansell, Simon Coles, Steve Griffiths, Janet Lloyd, 
Andy Pritchard, Ray Tully and Sarah Wakefield 

Officers: Chief Inspector Justin French (Avon and Somerset Police) 

Scott Weetch and Marcus Prouse (Somerset West and Taunton) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Mark Blaker 

Via Zoom: Councillors Cavill, R Lees, Lithgow, Milne, Weston, Whetlor 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

31.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Libby Lisgo, Dawn Johnson and John Hunt, 
who was substituted for by Cllr Mark Blaker. 
 

32.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
29th July 2021 were circulated with the agenda) 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 29th July 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
  

Name Minute 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action 
Taken 

Cllr M 
Blaker 

All 
Items 

Wiveliscombe Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr C 
Booth 

All 
Items 

Wellington 
and Taunton 
Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr S 
Coles 

All 
Items 

SCC & 
Taunton 
Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 09 2021 

 

Cllr R 
Lees 

All 
Items 

Taunton 
Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr M 
Lithgow 

All 
Items 

Wellington Personal Spoke  

Cllr J 
Lloyd 

All 
Items 

Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr R 
Tully 

All 
Items 

West 
Monkton 

Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr B 
Weston 

All 
Items 

Taunton 
Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr L 
Whetlor 

All 
Items 

Watchet Personal Spoke  

 

34.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to make a statement or ask a question 
on any item on the Agenda. 
 

35.   Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 

 A query was raised as to whether the issue around the Fountains also 
applied to parks in Wellington? 

 This would be clarified with Officers, who had stated that “The fountains 
are not working as the pump had an issue with the bearings. They have 
undergone various repairs and all was working really well for a few weeks, 
then the bearings went, and a new pump has been ordered as they don’t 
make the bearings anymore for this type of pump”. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Community Scrutiny request and recommendation 
trackers. 
 

36.   Community Scrutiny Forward Plan  
 
A request was made to add an Agenda item with an update on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The Executive Councillor Booth stated his support and would 
be happy to attend such a meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note and approve the Community Scrutiny Forward Plan. 
 

37.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plans  
 
RESOLVED to note the Executive and Full Council Forward Plans. 
 

38.   Avon and Somerset Police (verbal update)  

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 30 09 2021 

 

 
Chief Inspector Justin French (Avon and Somerset Police) the Local Policing 
Area Commander attended to present and answer any questions in relation to 
policing matters in the Somerset West and Taunton Area. He had been 18 
months in post and gave an overview of his role. He outlined the areas that were 
being concentrated on at the current time, including County lines, murder 
suppression, protests, young people and anti-social behaviour and mental health. 
A new Police and Crime Commissioner had been elected and their priorities were 
being established alongside the recruitment of a new Chief Constable.  
 
During the discussion the following points were raised: - 
 

 A query was raised as to whether the Police would look to start using their 
ticketing powers to deter poorly parked vehicles, which blocked 
emergency service vehicles and refuse lorries from carrying out their work. 

 The Local Authorities would take the lead on this but if an individual had a 
concern they could call it in and the attending Police Officer or PCSO 
could look to issue a ticket. 

 A query was raised as to the expected timescale of an attending officer, 
and it was confirmed that it would depend on the priorities of the day as 
there was only a finite resource, but Councillors were urged to call it in as 
a starting point. 

 Concerns were raised about the spike in rural anti-social behaviour, 
particularly during the periods of lockdown in the last eighteen months. 

 It was confirmed that the evidence had shown there was a spike in this 
activity and the police had responded to the challenge. The area 
Comma
[...]
 started to enforce.  

 A discussion was had on Community Speedwatch schemes. 

 The use of Facebook as an engagement tool was commended. 

 The use of mini police and cadets as part of school engagement was 
commended. 

 Further information as to the regularity of callouts to the Canonsgrove site 
were discussed, and it was confirmed this was not a current issue of 
concern. 

 
The Chief Inspector was thanked for his attendance and the Committee looked 
forward to further engagement with the Police in future. 
 

39.   To consider reports from Executive Councillors - Cllr Chris Booth  
 
Councillor Chris Booth (Community Portfolio Holder) introduced his latest 
Portfolio Holder report and gave an overview of the areas he had tackled and 
welcomed any questions. 
 
During the discussion the following points were raised: - 

 Concern was raised around the provision of CCTV in Wellington and the 
quality of information provided in the portfolio reports. 

 A concern around the CCTV in Watchet was also raised and whether the 
cameras were working. It was confirmed that there was a known issue in 
Swain St which was being resolved. 

 A request was sought that the information on the West Somerset area was 
more broader than a focus on Minehead. 

 The work of the Portfolio Holder with the One Teams and the Link Centre 
grants was praised. 

 The Community Grants Review was commented as being done at a bad 
time due to the uncertainties with Covid but it was clear the work was 
being done with integrity. 

 With the advent of Unitary, it was commented that a holistic approach was 
needed in working with the Police and Health and Social Care. 

 Further detail was requested on the Domestic Abuse funding grant and 
how that worked. Officers confirmed most of the funding in relation to the 
Domestic Abuse Act was given to the upper tier authority. 

 In relation to a query on the Youth Funding being allocated to the One 
Team areas, officers confirmed there w
[...]
,(+3) >2'-9�7#--+$#33!x�y�����z����� 77"N G+--9�m+**9:G$#33�<))3$P�	��	�=� v#K&'%5�4)1)%K)�+%(�7+,'3+-�nK(5)3�G)33'%5�IqII:Iu�'%$-K('%5�@O)--'%5�4)%3�G)33'%5�IqII:Iu�+%(�uq�{)+*�nK&'%)&&�m-+%�4)1')O m+K-�j'3t5)*+-(>?)$�4@�A�F�6+%K+*9� /#%5.#*3P�H+&3)*,-+% G+*+P�m#1+--E%.#*2+-�>?)$�4@�A�uq�l#1)2D)* H+*'%+�/)+&) 8%(*)O�m*'3$P+*(:l)O�8@GH"�4@�A�rF�l#1)2D)* >2,-#92)%3�/+%(�j)+&'D'-'39�G3K(9�'%�<)&3�G#2)*&)3 4#D)*3�@#O%)&|���	��}�x�~	 ����z����� 0)%)*+-�jK%(�4)1)%K)�nK(5)3�+%(�7+,'3+-�>&3'2+3)&�IqII:Iu m+K-�j'3t5)*+-(�	��	�=� 7#K%$'-�"+?�G)33'%5�IqII:Iu m+K-�j'3t5)*+-(>?)$�4@�A�IB�6+%K+*9E%.#*2+-�>?)$�4@�A�J�6+%K+*9

P
age 19



������������	
	��	
��������������������������	
���������	�
 !
"�#$%&
�!'���	
��������(!$ !
"������������	
	��	
���)��*+����� �,$!$
,!'�-	
%&
�!$
	�./.01..�23 ��,'"�4&''!
&55�������� 4!6,5!'7�#$8	95�	$5�!$:��
	!9 
"��5
!5	;"�./..1.3 -! '��,5<;	
!':��	
���������!

= 4&
6&
!5	�-	
%&
�!$
	��	6&
5�23 �!'
&'���,
=	9#$%&
�!'���	
������0��	�
 !
"���������0>�(!$ !
"���?@�AB���������������	
������C�D6
,'#$%&
�!'���	
���������!

=����������.3��	�
 !
"EF�GH�FI����JI�KA�G�L �#-D�-&',
" D�"��
	;	''!9MKKA*��NOI�FKIBAI�PIBL���Q���R�*AHAI�SAFB� T��L�MKKA*��NO�P301/��U�.�1/>�U�:	
,9,&$�&$�.>1/>1.0DV!
:�&%�
&$95
 
5,&$�
&$5
!
5�%&
�!%%&
:!�'	�=& 9,$;�:	8	'&6�	$5�!5��	!V!
:�W!"��,$	=	!: (!�	9�X!

!=1�4''
��Y���,5=301/��U�.�1/>�U�:	
,9,&$�&$�.>1/>1.0DV!
:�&%�
&$5
!
5�%&
�5=	�,$95!''!5,&$�&%�D,
��& 

	�Z	!5�- �69�,$�4& $
,'�Z& 9,$;��5&
[ (!�	9�X!

!=1�4''
��Y���,5=

P
age 20



 
Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Community Scrutiny – 28th October 2021  

 
Review of Voluntary and Community Sector Grants 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member Cllr Booth   
 
Report Author:  Scott Weetch, Community Resilience Manager   
 

 
1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

To report on the results of the Member’s Working Group regarding the Annual Review 
for Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Grants and make future spending 
proposal.  
 

 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1 To recommend schedule of grants set out within the table ‘Proposed Voluntary and 

Community Sector Grants 2022/23’ in section 6.2 below to meeting of Executive to be 
held on 17th November 2021.  

 
 
 
 
3. Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

 
3.1 There is a risk of misuse of awarded funds by a third-party organisation or intended 

initiatives proposed not being successful or hitting issues during delivery. This is 
mitigated by existing monitoring arrangements.  

 
 

4. Background and Full details of the Report  
 

4.1 A cross-party Members Working Group was established following a recommendation 
approved at Full Council on 23rd February 2021. The remit of the group was to work 
with officers to ensure that clear funding criteria are in place for future work with the 
Voluntary and Community Sector beyond March 2022. This report and the findings of 
the Working Group fulfil the obligation created at Full Council.  

 
4.2 The Members’ Working Group met from late July until mid-September 2021. Details of 

the Terms of Reference and the Working Group Scoping Document are in the 
Appendices to this report.  

 
4.3 The members of the Working Group were Cllr Booth (chair); Cllr Lisgo; Cllr Stock-

Williams; Cllr Sue Lees; Cllr Wakefield; Cllr Johnson; Cllr Whetlor; and Cllr Blaker 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



4.4  The agreed aims of the group are set out in the Scoping Document which is appended 
but reproduced here: 

 Seek to review current funding arrangements (i.e. understand what is currently 

funded and why)  

 Set out objectives in new funding arrangements (i.e. set parameters for how the 

budget of £213,542 is to be used e.g. money and debt advice; geographic split 

 Consider parity across geographic areas, not just monetarily but for example equal 

provision. 

 
4.5 The Working Group was taken through the existing funding and recipient 

organisations. These are set out under the second table at 6.2 titled 
[...]
17th November 2021 

as part of Report on VCS Grants 

OUTCOME:  

FOLLOW UP: 

REVIEW OF PROCESS/COMMENTS: 

SIGNED OFF BY CHAIR: 

DATE:  

 

Page 40



 

 

                                                   
 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Community Scrutiny Committee --  28th October 2021 
SWT Executive Committee          –  17th November 2021 
Full Council                                   –   7th December 2021 
 
North Taunton Woolaway Project  - Authorisation to make a Compulsory Purchase 
Order in relation to the North Taunton Woolaway Project 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member Francesca Smith 
 
Report Author:  Jane Windebank – Development Manager, Development and     
                                                            Regeneration 
                            Chris Brown        – Assistant Director, Development and Regeneration   
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

1.1. The Report has two purposes: 

1.1.1. To reinforce the Council’s willingness to progress a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) to achieve vacant possession of the North Taunton 
Woolaway Project (the Project) development area to achieve the 
successful regeneration of North Taunton.  The Council throughout the 
CPO process enthusiastically attempt to purchase by mutual consent 
wherever possible.  

1.1.2. To request permission from the Executive Committee to purchase two 
privately owned dwellings in the North Taunton Woolaway Project (the 
Project),  if purchased this will avoid CPO activity in relation to these 
properties.   

1.2. To ensure a smooth transition between all future phases and to ensure vacant 
possession by the date at which demolition needs to commence, this Report seeks a 
resolution to make a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) to assist with the site 
assembly required to facilitate the implementation of the regeneration proposals of the 
North Taunton Woolaway Project as edged red on the plan at Appendix 
[...]
 wish to participate. 
 

4.13 Negotiations are continuing to purchase the remaining private properties which are not 
held in Council ownership. To ensure the redevelopment of the Project can be 
guaranteed within the timeframes set out above in Table 3, it is necessary for authority 
to be obtained for a Compulsory Purchase Order to enable the acquisition by the 
Council of any remaining properties. 
 

4.14 Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO)  

4.15  If the Council pursues a CPO, then subject to the projected dates for the phases to 
obtain planning permission it should incorporate into the CPO all interests it believes it 
will need to complete the whole development.  

 
4.16 Whilst there is no absolute legal bar to making a CPO without having planning 

permission in place, the lack of planning permission is considered to be an impediment 
to delivery. It is therefore recommended that, at the latest, planning permission is in 
place by the time of any consideration of the Secretary of State as to whether to 
confirm the Order. If it is not, then the Council will need to show that there is no reason 
that it is aware of as to why planning permission should not be granted. 

 
4.17 If a CPO is confirmed over future phases, the Council does not have to exercise it if it 

is no longer needed (for example because negotiations eventually lead to a negotiated 
settlement).  Negotiations can continue and provided they move in the right direction 
the CPO may not be needed. However, national guidance on CPO in the form of 
‘Guidance on compulsory purchase process and the Crichel Down Rules’ (MHCLG, 
July 2019) (‘the Guidance’) recognises the benefit of beginning the CPO process and 
securing a CPO even if in slightly speculative circumstances in terms of its use. 

 
“Compulsory purchase is intended as a last resort to secure the assembly of all the 
land needed for the implementation of projects. However, if an acquiring authority waits 

Page 47



 

 

for negotiatio
[...]
housing type, size and 
tenure provides housing options that will not negatively impact 
on this protected group. 
  

 For rented properties Lettings will be taken from the choice 
based lettings system ‘Homefinder Somerset’ which has 
equality and diversity policies in place to ensure protected 
groups are not disadvantaged. 
 

 For private owners there is choice of housing type, size, tenure 
and location that will not negatively impact on this protected 
group 

☐ ☐ ☒ 

P
age 103



 

 

Negative outcomes action plan 
Where you have ascertained that there will potentially be negative outcomes, you are required to mitigate the impact of these.  
Please detail below the actions that you intend to take. 

Action taken/to be taken Date 
Person 

responsible 
How will it be 
monitored? 

Action complete 

No adverse equality impact identified. These have been 
mitigated through an extensive resident consultation 
process and the resultant scheme design.  
 
Any negative outcomes which may emerge during the 
implementation of the development will be addressed 
through strong project management and identifiable 
workstreams. 

Select date   

☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

If negative impacts remain, please provide an explanation below. 

 

Completed by: Jane Windebank, Development Manager 
 

Date 19 October 2021 

Signed off by:   

Date  

Equality Lead/Manager sign off date:  

P
age 104



 

 

To be reviewed by: (officer name)  

Review date:  

 

P
age 105





Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	5 Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers
	6 Community Scrutiny Forward Plan
	Sheet1

	7 Executive and Full Council Forward Plans
	20210208 Meeting Cycle Report Timetable 2021-22
	FC
	EX
	CORP
	COMM
	AG

	8 Review of Voluntary and Community Sector Grants
	SWT Working Group Protocol VCS grants
	SWT Working Group Scoping Document VCS Grants (Final)

	10 North Taunton Woolaway Project  - Authorisation to make a Compulsory Purchase Order in relation to the North Taunton Woolaway Project
	Appendix 1 - Draft CPO Plan
	Appendix 2 Draft Phasing Plan
	Sheets and Views
	20060-NP-02-XX-DR-A-1205 Phases BCD Proposed Sub-phasing-A1


	Appendix 3 Draft Statement of Reasons v2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 CPO timetable v2
	Appendix 5 EIA v1
	Appendix 6 - NTWP Risk register CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 28 10 2021 

 

SWT Community Scrutiny Committee - 28 October 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Libby Lisgo (Chair)  

 Councillors Dave Mansell, Simon Coles, Richard Lees, Sue Lees, 
Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Andy Milne, Sarah Wakefield and 
Loretta Whetlor 

  

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Chris Booth (PFH Communities) 

(Via Zoom) Councillors Andrew Pritchard, Ray Tully and Francesca Smith 
(PFH Housing) 
 

 

Officers: James Barrah, Chris Brown, Paul Fitzgerald, Sam Murrell, Marcus Prouse, 
Scott Weetch and Jane Windebank 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

40.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Dawn Johnson, Vivienne Stock-Williams, 

Steve Griffiths, who was substituted by Cllr Sue Lees and John Hunt, who was 

substituted by Cllr Loretta Whetlor. 

 

41.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
30th September 2021 were circulated with the agenda). 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on the 30th September 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

42.   Declarations of Interest  
 

Name Minute No. Description of 

Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 

Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Lees All Items Taunton Charter 

Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Lees All Items Taunton Charter 

Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 

Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 28 10 2021 

 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 

Sampford 

Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Mansell All Items Wiveliscombe & 

District 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Milne All Items Porlock Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A 

Pritchard 

All items West Monkton 

and Cheddon 

Fitzpaine 

 

Personal 

 

Spoke 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke 

Cllr S 

Wakefield 

All Items Trull, Pitminster 

& Corfe 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

 
Cllrs Libby Lisgo, Sue Lees, Sarah Wakefield and Loretta Whetlor declared an 
interest in Item 8 as members of the Working Group reviewing the VCSE grants.  
 

43.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to make a statement or ask a question 
on any item on the Agenda. 

 

44.   Community Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
The comments around the fountain in Wellington were noted. 
 

RESOLVED to note the Community Scrutiny request and recommendation 
trackers.  
 

45.   Community Scrutiny Forward Plan  
 
RESOLVED to note and approve the Community Scrutiny Forward Plan. 
 

46.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plans  
 
RESOLVED to note the Executive and Full Council Forward Plans. 

 

47.   Review of Voluntary and Community Sector Grants  
 

Cllr Chris Booth presented the report to Scrutiny and made the following 

recommendation:- 

To recommend the schedule of grants set out within the table ‘Proposed 
Voluntary and Community Sector Grants 2022/23’ in section 6.2 of the report 
to the Executive to be held on 17th November 2021. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 28 10 2021 

 

 
Scott Weetch also referred to the comments made by the S151 Officer Paul 
Fitzgerald in 6.5 of the report. 
 

During the discussion the following points were made: - 

 

 Thanks were extended to the Officers and Councillors who served on 

the Working Group for their time and expertise in putting the report 

together. 

 The Working Group had been impressed with the strength and depth of 

work being undertaken by the voluntary sector outlined in the many 

different zoom presentations they had received. 

 CLOWNS - acronym for Creating Learning Opportunities in WesterN 

Somerset. 

 The Wiveliscombe Area Partnership was a greatly valued, multi- 

agency hub that served the wider community in and around 

Wiveliscombe. It had been a great source of support during the 

pandemic and was responsible for amongst many other services the 

Wivey Link transport group. It was considered a good model for 

partnership working in a rural area. 

 An officer within the council has capacity to incorporate the CIL work 

which was previously outsourced to the CCS. The Working Group saw 

the value in returning this to an in-house service. 

 Particular mention was made about the good work that both Advice 

Bureaus carry out across the district and whether any identified 

underspend could be redistributed to them. 

 Concern was raised about longevity and ongoing sustainability of grant 

funding beyond the life of SWT. It was important for the VCSE to know 

so that they could plan projects and cashflow before committing 

expenditure. 

 Some of the contracts will be co-terminus with the life of SWT and are 

due to end in March of 2023. 

 Others will extend beyond this date and will be honoured for the 

duration of the contract term but will obviously be reviewed by the 

successive authority going forward. 

 Officers are already having conversations with various groups to 

determine how it will impact on their services and planning mitigation. 

This is in line with the other district councils in Somerset who are in a 

similar position. 

 It is not in the power of SWT to make commitments or provide certainty 

on grants and funding beyond March 2023. This would be the remit of 

the new Somerset Council or possibly the transitional body/shadow 

council in setting their budgets for the new authority. 

 Councillors and officers will continue to lobby hard to ensure there is as 

little disruption as possible to the VCSE whilst the transition to the new 

Unitary Council takes place. 

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 28 10 2021 

 

RESOLVED to accept the report recommendations whilst incorporating the 

key concerns around ongoing sustainability after March 2023 and support for 

the VCSE. 

 

48.   North Taunton Woolaway Project  - Authorisation to make a Compulsory 
Purchase Order in relation to the North Taunton Woolaway Project  
 
 

Cllr Francesca Smith presented the report to Scrutiny via Zoom. Jane 

Windebank provided a detailed PowerPoint presentation on the current 

issues. 

 

During the discussion the following points were made: - 

 

 This is a precautionary measure and is aimed at private homeowners 

who have previously purchased a Woolaway property under the 

Councils Right to Buy Scheme. It is to ensure that the council has 

vacant possession of all properties in the North Taunton development 

area and prevent unnecessary delays on the demolition date. National 

guidelines recognise the benefit of beginning the CPO process and 

securing a CPO even if it’s not required later. It will also ensure that 

homeowners are aware of the Council’s intentions to proceed with a 

CPO and thus enter more readily into meaningful negotiations. 

 The paragraphs in italics (2.5 and 4.7) will be removed from the final 

report. 

 Issues around decant and moving need to be handled sensitively and 

supportively. It will be difficult, painful and emotional for some residents 

to give up their family home. The housing team are working hard to 

support residents in this situation. 

 The CPO only relates to private homeowners and not tenants. The new 

development is 100% social housing. There is no private home 

ownership. The options for tenants who have been decanted are that 

they can remain in the temporary accommodation if they wish to make 

it their permanent home; move to an alternative new home or can 

move back to the scheme on completion. 

 Since the Council moved to re-develop the North Taunton Area, 

tenants occupying the Woolaway homes in the scheme have had their 

Right To Buy frozen. Future purchases on the development area have 

been put on hold due to the demolition order on the site. 

 Due to the well-known inherent problems associated with Woolaway 

construction, it is difficult to obtain a mortgage and purchase on the 

open market. This also proves a problem for someone trying to sell as 

they may be in a negative or low equity situation. 

 Tenants are usually waiting for between 12-18months for a suitable 

property, but this depends on their choices and whether they are 

waiting for a specific home in a specific road. This can prolong the 

process. Tenants in decant are moved to gold banding and awarded 



 
 

 
 
SWT Community Scrutiny Committee, 28 10 2021 

 

extra back-dated “waiting points” which gives them high priority for re-

housing but they could be competing alongside other tenants who are 

also in the same decant situation and have the same required housing 

need. COVID-19 also delayed the re-build on the Phase A 

development, so those tenants have had to wait longer. 

 Financial compensation (disturbance payment) will be offered to those 

homeowners who are forced to move and the Council offers an 

incentive scheme to encourage vacant possession over and above the 

market value of the CPO. This will assist those who are looking to 

purchase a traditional property on the open market and may be facing 

a funding shortfall. Equity loans are also available to owner-occupiers, 

and this has already been taken up and enabled owners to move to 

new homes. 

 Some of the homeowners may consider moving on to social housing 

via the Homefinder route due to a change in their personal 

circumstances. 

 

RESOLVED to accept the report recommendations whilst highlighting that the 

SWT Housing Directorate continues to fully support vulnerable 

households/individuals who find themselves in these circumstances and are 

forced to move. 

 

 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.25 pm) 
 
 


